
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 28 May 2024 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024 at 10.00 
am. 

 

 

ALAN THOMSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 April 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Review of Duties and Year End Report - Annual Review of RAPC - 
HSCP.24.038  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.2 Directions Tracker - HSCP.24.035  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 5.1 Approval of Unaudited Accounts - HSCP.24.039  (Pages 45 - 98) 
 

 5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.042  (Pages 99 - 110) 

 

 5.3 Internal Audit Annual Report - HSCP.24.032  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Primary Care Improvement Plan update - HSCP.24 036  (Pages 127 - 136) 
 

 6.2 Quarterly Performance Reports against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.034  

(Pages 137 - 164) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - 10 September 2024   
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 April 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

June Brown, Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald 
(Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, Paul Mitchell and Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, John Forsyth,  Graham Lawther (from article 6) and 
Calum Leask. 

 
Apologies: Sandy Reid. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.    

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of items on the agenda. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 November 

2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8718&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Finance Officer would discuss with the report author the 
reason for the removal of item 13 (Navigator Project) and provide an update to 

members promptly; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK - HSCP.24.017 

 
5. The Committee had before  it the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s 

Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) prepared by the Business and 
Resilience Manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as 

attached at Appendix A of the report; and 
(b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Business and Resilience Manager to report back to members on 

the date of the last self-assessment; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.24.015 

 
6. The Committee had before it the Risk Appetite Statement and an updated 

version of the Strategic Risk Register prepared by the Business and Resilience 
Manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the Integration Joint Board (IJB) revised Risk Appetite Statement at 
Appendix A of the report; 

(b) agree that the Committee review the Statement at its meeting in September 

2024; and 
(c) approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B of the report. 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2023/24 - HSCP.24.014 

 
7. The Board had before it the External Audit – Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 

prepared by Audit Scotland.  The Engagement Manager – Audit Scotland, introduced 

the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-27 - HSCP.24.018 

 
8. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2024-27 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss, comment on, and thereafter approve the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024-27 as attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-27. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORTS - HSCP.24.019 

 
9. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update report prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor which provided an update on his team’s recent work,  detailing 
progress against the approved Internal Audit plans and follow ups on audit 
recommendations. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report February 2024 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, 

and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 
(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - IJB HOSTED SERVICES - HSCP.24.020 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor in 

respect of the planned audit of IJB Hosted Services. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.013 

 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager outlining the progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategy Plan for 2022-2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to assess the requirements 
of the Health and Care (staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 and whether these were 
reflected sufficiently robustly in the planned capture and reporting arrangements 

within the Workforce Plan; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4 JUNE 2024 

 
12. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 4 June 2024 

at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
 - COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 

Page 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Review of Duties and Year End 

Report - Annual Review of RAPC

To present a review of reporting for 2023/24 and an 

early draft intended schedule of reporting for 

2024/25 to provide assurance that the Committee is 

fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of 

reference.

HSCP.24.038 Alison Macleod Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Directions Tracker  

To present the six-monthly update on the status of 

Directions made by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 

to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian (NHSG). 

HSCP.24.035 Alison MacLeod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team

Approval of Unaudited Accounts HSCP.24.039 Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Internal Audit Annual Report 
To provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 

Annual Report for 2023/24.
HSCP.24.032 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Report last presented to RAPC on 13 June 

2023 - this is an annual requirement.

Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since 

the last update. Details are provided of the progress 

against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters for the Committee to be aware of.

HSCP.24.042 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

02.05.23
Primary Care Improvement Plan 

(Update)

Six monthly update regarding progress 

implementing the Primary Care Improvement Plan .  

Last reported 28 November 2023.

HSCP.24.036 Alison Penman Susie Downie ACHSCP

30.11.22
Quarterly Performance Reports 

against the Delivery Plan

To provide assurance and update on the progress 

of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP 

Strategy Plan 2022-2025.

HSCP.24.034 Alison Macleod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team
ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of Financial Governance
To provide assurance on Governance Environment - 

annual report.  Last RAPC was 13 June 2023.
HSCP.24.037 Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP D 

Request to defer to September 2024 due to 

workload pressures.

13.06.2023
Local update on the full Mental 

Welfare Commission report.

Members agreed on 13 June 2023 to instruct the 

Lead for Mental Health and Learning Disability 

Inpatient Services, Specialist Services and CAMHS 

to bring a report back to Committee in 12 months’ 

time in order to provide a local update on the full 

Mental Welfare Commission report.

HSCP.24.033

Judith McLenan / 

Amanda 

Farquharson

CAMHS NHSG T

Transfer to Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee as a more appropriate forum.  In 

addition, a service update on the CAMHS 

service was circulated to RAP Committee 

Members on 23 May 2024.

Quarter 4 (2023/24) Financial 

Monitoring Update

To summarise the 2023/2024 revenue budget 

performance for the services within the remit of the 

IJB for quarter 4 ; To advise on any areas of risk 

and management action relating to the revenue 

budget performance of the IJB services; and  

approve the budget virements.

Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP R This was reported to the IJB on 7 May 2024.

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                  
[...]
Item
Board Assurance and Escalation 

Framework (BAEF)

To note the Framework (reviewed by the Committee 

on an annual basis as per resolution on 26.08.2020)
Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP Last presented 2 April 2024

Standing Item External Audit Strategy 2024/25

To provide a summary of the work plan for Audit 

Scotland's 2024/25 external audit of Aberdeen City 

Integration Joint Board (IJB).

Anne MacDonald Audit Scotland Audit Scotland Last considered at RAPC 2 April 2024

Standing Item Whistleblowing Updates Quarterly update Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP

30.11.22
Quarterly Performance Reports 

against the Delivery Plan
To note the position. Alison Macleod

Strategy and 

Transformation Team

07.09.23 Strategic Risk Register 
To present an updated version of the Integrated 

Joint Board’s (IJB) Strategic Risk register.
Martin Allan

Business and 

Resilience Manager
ACHSCP Last presented to RAPC on 2 April 2024

Internal Audit Plan
To seek approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2024-27
Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance Last presented to RAPC on 2 April 2024

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report presents the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) 
with a review of reporting for 2023/24 and an early draft of the intended 
schedule of reporting for 2024/25 to provide assurance that the Committee 

is fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference.  
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note the content of Appendix A – Risk, Audit & Performance Duties 

report.  

    

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Ensuring that the RAPC is functioning effectively and fulfilling its duties will 
help ensure that the Integration Joint Board (IJB) achieves the strategic 

aims and priorities as set o
[...]
e sources 
of assurance used in 
the Annual 

Governance 
Statement. 

 X    Review of Financial Governance 
040624 

14. Review the overall 

Internal Control 
arrangements of the 

Board and make 
recommendations to 
the Board regarding 

signing of the 
Governance 

Statement, having 
received assurance 
from all relevant 

Committees. 
 

 X    Review of Duties and Year End 
Report 040624 

 

Financial       

15. Consider and approve 

annual financial 
accounts and related 
matters 

 X    Approval of Unaudited Accounts 
040624 

16. Receive regular 

financial monitoring 
reports 

 X X X  Quarter 4 (2023/24) Financial 
Monitoring Update 040624 
 

Quarter 1 (2024/25) Financial 
Monitoring Update 100924 
 

Quarter 2 (2024/25) Financial 
Monitoring Update 031224 

 

P
age 28



 

 17. Act as a focus for 
value for money. 

      

18. Approve budget 

virements. 

      

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



 

1 
 

RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report presents the six-monthly update on the status of Directions made 
by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian (NHSG).  
 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 
a) Notes the detail and updates in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
04 June 2024 

 
Report Title 

Directions Update Report 

 

Report Number 
HSCP24.035 

 
Lead Officer 

Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 

Name: Alison MacLeod 

Job Title: Strategy and Transformation 
Lead 
Email Address: 

alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
A. Directions Tracker 

 

Terms of Reference 
6. Instruct Performance Reviews and 
related processes. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COM
[...]
ctice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

Page 98



 

1 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance  
Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 
update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 
the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report June 

2024 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix 

A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update;  

 
Date of Meeting 

4 June 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.24.042 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

June 2024 

Terms of Reference 

 

2. Review and approve the annual audit plans 
(internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to 
the IJB as appropriate. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5.2



 

2 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

b) Note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Each of these areas helps ensure that the IJB 
can deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its strategic plan. 

 

4. Summary of Ke
[...]
lving 

the examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk management, 

control, and governance, making recommendations for improvement where 

appropriate. Reports are produced relating to each audit assignment and these are 

provided to the Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP) Committee. Along with other 

evidence, these reports are used in forming an annual opinion on the adequacy of risk 

management, control, and governance processes. 

This report advises the RAP Committee of Internal Audit’s work since the last update. 

Details are provided of the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit plan, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be 

aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 Work is underway with regards to delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 Work is underway by Management with regards to the implementation of 

agreed audit recommendations. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 105



 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2023/24 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Council Led HSCP Services Social Care Financial 
Assessments 

Review In Progress 

2.2 Follow up of audit recommendations 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit report the results of 

its activities to the Committee and establishes a follow-up process to monitor and 

ensure that management actions have been effectively implemented.  

As at 31 March 2024 (the baseline for our exercise), three audit recommendations 

were due, all rated Major.  

Appendix 1 – Grading of Recommendations provides the definitions of each of the 

ratings used. Appendix 2 – Audit Recommendations Follow Up – Outstanding Acti
[...]
ce of Internal Audit;  

 

2.3. Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 

during 2023/24; and  

 

2.4. Note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit produce 

an annual report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Board’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control.  It is one of the 

functions of the Risk and Performance Committee to review the activities of 

the Internal Audit function, including its annual work programme. 

 

3.2. This report is designed to meet three objectives; to present to the Risk and 

Performance Committee, and through them, the IJB: 

 

 A formal opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Board’s 

arrangements for: 

o Governance 

o Risk Management 
o Internal Control 

 A narrative over the key strategic and thematic findings from the assurance 

work undertaken by IA during 2023/24, drawing out key lessons to be 
learned.  

 An account of the assurance activities and resources of IA during the period 
2023/24. 

3.3. This report covers the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 and any 

work finalised during the 2023/24 assurance period. It also takes account of 

work undertaken up to the date of the issue of this report. The report is 

grounded in the whole activity and work of IA, whether in terms of formal 

audit evidence and work, management assurance and consultancy activity, 

or evidence gathered throughout wider engagement across the Board and 

Council overall. 

Page 112



 

3 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

4. Implications for IJB  

 
4.1. Equalities – An equality impact assessment is not required because the 

reason for this report is for Committee to discuss, review and comment on 

the contents of the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24 and there will 
[...]
n immediately.  

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
4 June, 2024 

 
Report Title 

Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update) 

 

Report Number 
HSPC.24.036 

 
Lead Officer 

Susie Downie, Deputy Primary Care 
Lead 
susie.downie1@nhs.scot  

Report Author Details 

Alison Penman, PCIP Programme 
Manager 
alison.penman1@nhs.scot 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
  

No 
 

Terms of Reference 

4. Approve, monitor and review a 
performance framework for the IJB in 

respect of its policy objectives and 
priorities in relation to all functions of the 

IJB. This includes ensuring that the Chief 
Officer establishes and implements 
satisfactory arrangements for reviewing 

and appraising service performance 
against the national health and wellbeing 

outcomes, the associated core suite of 
indicators and other appropriate local 
objectives and priorities. 

  
5. Receive and scrutinise performance 

reports and receive assurance that 
actions in respect of emerging trends are 
proportionate to the IJB’s Risk Appetite 

Statement. 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. This report presents the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee (RAPC) with 
an update regarding progress implementing the Primary Care Improvement 

Plan (PCIP). 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in this report; 
b) Notes that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the 

meeting of the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 28 

November 2023. 
 
3. Strategic Plan context 

 

3.1.   The PCIP is identified as a key priority within the IJB’s Strategic Plan 2022-

2025. The delivery of PCIP is recognised as an important transformational 
tool for creating capaci
[...]
he Year 2 delivery Plan. The Delivery Plan 
Dashboard in Appendix C displays the key measures and updated figures 

(where possible) related to these. 
 

4.4. There have been updated metrics integrated into the Delivery Plan 

Dashboard with regard to Mental Health & Learning Disability (MHLD) 
Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services. The reason for these are twofold: 1) ensure appropriate 

representation of the key metrics needed to provide effective oversight and 
2) ensure inclusion of key performance targets (i.e. Referral to Treatment 

Time Guarantees (TTGs for Aberdeen City HSCP and Pan Grampian 
Specialist Psychological Therapies and Grampian Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services, CAMHS)). 

Page 138



 

3 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
4.5. The Delivery Plan Progress Tracker is a spreadsheet utilised by our 

programme and project teams to provide updates to the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT).  For the purposes of RAPC, an update which spans the full 

quarter has been submitted to provide an overview of what has been 
achieved over the period from January to March 2024 and any significant 
risks or issues encountered during that time. A BRAG (Blue, Red, Amber, 

Green) status is also provided giving an overarching indication of the health 
of the delivery plan entry.  It should be noted that the status of a particular 

project may have progressed since the update in the report was given and 
therefore should be deemed to be historically accurate. 

 

4.6. For this reporting period, there are two projects marked as either closed or 
completed: AFHL10 (Achieving Fulfilling, Healthy Lives) - Unmet Need list 

support was closed as a standalone project as this work will be incorporated 
into the Social Care Pathways Review going forward; and AFHL09f - Mental 
Health Triage in Primary Care Settings was completed, with the close report 

issued to the Chief Officer. 
 

4.7. Appendix C shows the Deliv
[...]
Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 2 April 2024
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Review of Duties and Year End Report - Annual Review of RAPC - HSCP.24.038
	HSCP.24.038 Appendix A RAP_Duties Report _23.24 040624

	4.2 Directions Tracker - HSCP.24.035
	5.1 Approval of Unaudited Accounts - HSCP.24.039
	HSCP.24.039 - Appendix A - Draft - Audited Accounts 23-24

	5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.042
	HSCP.24.042 App A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report - June 2024

	5.3 Internal Audit Annual Report - HSCP.24.032
	HSCP.24.032 App A  Internal Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2024

	6.1 Primary Care Improvement Plan update - HSCP.24 036
	6.2 Quarterly Performance Reports against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.034
	HSCP.24.034 Appendix A - Quarter 4 Overview RAPC 04.06.24
	HSCP.24.034 Appendix B - Delivery Plan Workplan Y2 Q4 April 2024r3
	Y2

	HSCP.24.034 Appendix C - ACHSCP Delivery Plan Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 4 June 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

June Brown, Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald 
(Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, Paul Mitchell, Shona Omand-Smith and Claire 

Wilson. 
 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson,  Graham Lawther, Calum Leask, Judith McLenan, 

Alison Penman and Steven Stark. 
 

Apologies: Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.    

 
WELCOME 

 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that this would be the 

last RAPC meeting for Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer, before he retired from 

ACHSCP.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked him for his professionalism 
and wished him well for the future. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 APRIL 2024 

 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 April 2024, 

for approval. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9213&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined for the deferral, transfer and removal of the reports 
at lines 12 (Review of Financial Governance), 13 (Local Update on the full 
Mental Welfare Commission report) and 14 (Quarter 4 (2023/24) Financial 

Monitoring Report) respectively; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
REVIEW OF DUTIES AND YEAR END REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF RAPC - 

HSCP.24.038 
 
6. The Committee had before it a review of reporting for 2023/24 and an early draft 

of the intended schedule of reporting for 2024/25, providing assurance that the 
Committee was fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference. 

 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of Appendix A of the report – Risk, Audit and 

Performance Duties report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.24.035 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead in respect of a six-monthly update on the status of Directions 

made by the IJB to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note that an end-of-project report in respect of the Navigator Project would be 
presented to the Committee on 10 September 2024; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS - HSCP.24.039 
 
8. The Committee had before it the unaudited final accounts for 2023/24, prepared 

by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and comment on the Unaudited Final Accounts for 
2023/24 at Appendix A of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Unaudited Final Accounts for 2023/24. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.042 
 
9. The Committee had before it an update report prepared by the Chief Internal 

Auditor on Internal Audit’s work. Details were provided of the progress against the 
approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the content of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report June 2024 (“the 

Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, and the 
work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.24.032 

 
10. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the Internal Audit (IA) Annual Report 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A of 
the report; 

(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit; 
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2023/24; and 
(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.24 036 
 

11. The Committee had before it an update in respect of the progress implementing 

the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP).  The Primary Care Improvement Plan 
Programme Manager introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 

(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 28 November 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.034 

 
12. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance and updating on 

progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan for 2022-
2025. 
 

The Transformation Programme Manager spoke to the report and highlighted that 
updated metrics had been integrated into the Delivery Plan Dashboard in respect of 

Mental Health & Learning Disability Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services in order to ensure effective oversight and to ensure 
inclusion of key performance targets for ACHSCP and pan-Grampian services. 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Programme Manager introduced the Lead for Mental Health & Learning Disability 
(MHLD) Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) who presented additional context in relation to the changes. 

 
At this juncture, Hussein Patwa advised that he had a connection in relation to the item 

by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, however 
having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would 
not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the transparency statement from Hussein Patwa; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
13. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 10 

September 2024 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG,  Chair. 

 
 


